
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 24 February 2016 at 10.30 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Pauline Andrews, 
Jenny Armstrong, Katie Condliffe, Mike Drabble, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Shaffaq Mohammed, Peter Price, Mick Rooney, Jackie Satur, Geoff Smith, 
Garry Weatherall, Brian Webster and Joyce Wright 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Helen Rowe and Alice Riddell (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee m
[...]
 Sheffield Health and Social 

Care Foundation Trust 
 

 

8. Home Care Scrutiny Task Group (Pages 31 - 44) 
 Report of the Home Care Scrutiny Task Group 

 
 

9. Learning Disabilities Supported Living Evaluation 
Report 

(Pages 45 - 66) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 
 

 

10. Work Plan 2015/16 (Pages 67 - 72) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016, at 10.30 am, in the Town 
Hall  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecu
[...]
relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 27 January 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Katie Condliffe, George Lindars-Hammond, Shaffaq Mohammed, 
Peter Price, Geoff Smith, Joyce Wright and Aodan Marken (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 

 Helen Rowe 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pauline Andrews, Jenny 
Armstrong, Mike Drabble, Anne Murphy, Jackie Satur, Garry Weatherall and Brian 
Webster, and Councillor Aodan Marken attended as Councillor Webster’s duly 
appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 The Chair reported that some of the appendices to agenda item 10 – Quality Care 
Provision for Adults with a Learning Disability in Sheffield – Improvements and 
Next Steps, were not available to the public and press because they contained 
exempt information described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and if Members wished to discuss the 
appendices, the public and press would need to be excluded from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th November 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, Emily Standbrook-Shaw, confirmed that following circulation of the final 
version of the Carers’ Strategy and Action Plans to Committee Members for 
comment, the Committee’s comments had now been forwarded to relevant 
officers. The Chair was pleased to note that the comments made by the 
Committee, when discussing the Carer’s Strategy at its meeting in September, 
had been taken on board, and incorporated into the final Strategy. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.01.2016 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
6.  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Phil Holmes, Director of Adult 
Services, on Adult Social Care performance.  Mr Holmes referred to supporting 
statistical information regarding satisfaction, timescales, cost of services, 
consultation, finding out about services and social contact. 

  
6.2 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • It was difficult to explain why, despite average gross weekly expenditure per 

person on learning disability support for clients aged 65 and over in long-
term residential and nursing care being the highest in Sheffield than all other 
Core C
[...]
scussing how improvement 

Page 6



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.01.2016 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

could be made in terms of health and safety, timeliness and approach to 
customer standards.  One initiative that had been considered was the 
introduction of a staff acknowledgement scheme, where members of staff 
who, in the view of the Management Team, had performed above and 
beyond their expected performance levels, would receive some form of 
formal recognition.  It was also hoped that other members of staff would 
learn from each other in terms of best practice. 

  
 • With regard to performance for 2015/16, it was not envisaged that there 

would be a significant difference to the figures for 2014/15, although it was 
expected that there will be some areas of improvement and that the Service 
would have a better awareness of what and how improvements had to be 
made.  It was hoped that there would be a general upward trend in 
performance over the next few years.   

  
 • It was accepted that a number of Council engagement events had been held 

in the Town Hall, and had been attended by a number of Council officers, 
and that this was not always suitable for those users who attended the 
events.  Steps would be taken to look at how the Council could make such 
events more user-friendly.   

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, together with the 

responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) welcomes the approach being adopted, as now reported, in terms of the 

steps being taken to improve performance of the Adult Social Care Service; 
and 

  
 (c) requests the Director of Adult Services to attend a meeting of the 

Committee in 12 months’ time, to provide a further update in terms of 
performance. 

 

 
7.  
 

QUALITY CARE PROVISION FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 
IN SHEFFIELD - IMPROVEMENTS AND NEXT STEPS 
 

[...]
en raised by the City Council in terms of the 

Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.01.2016 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

content of some of the appendices to the report, which had resulted in the 
report missing the relevant deadlines.  It had further been decided by the City 
Council that, due to the confidential nature of some of the information, those 
appendices to the report containing such information, could not be made 
available to the public or press. 

  
 • It was acknowledged that there had been lapses in terms of appropriate staff 

supervisions and performance reviews, including a lack of proper audit trails.  
This had been identified by management, and appropriate action had been 
taken to ensure that supervisions were now being carried out regularly, and 
being checked, and that staff were getting used to the new approach. 

  
 • Service users, families and staff were all involved in looking at the quality 

outcomes and ensuring their feedback drove further improvements. 
  
 • Discussions had been held in terms of how the Member Champions would 

operate, and it had been identified that, in order for them to undertaken their 
role properly, there would be a need for appropriate training. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) together with the representatives of the Clinical Commissioning Group and 

Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, expresses 
concerns with regard to the delays in publishing the report and the fact that 
some of the appendices to the report were not publicly available, specifically 
the Quality Assurance Assessment by Dr Kathryn Houghton, and therefore 
requests the Chair to raise this with relevant officers and Cabinet Members 
in the hope that the report can be made public; 

  
 (c) acknowledges the need for further discussion with regard to the link between 

scrutiny and adult safeguarding; 
  
 (d) supports the idea of Member Champions, specifically providing the ‘eyes 

and ears’ to oversee the Learning Disability Service; 
  
 (e) requests the Director of Adult Services to report back to the Committee in 12 

months’ time, providing an update on the Action Plans; and 
  
 (f) expresses its thanks to Kevin Clifford, Phil Holmes and Liz Lightbown for 

attending the meeting and responding to the questions raised. 
  
 (NOTE: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the Council’s Constitution 

and the provisions of Section 100B(4)b of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the Chair decided that the above item be considered as a 
matter of urgency in order for the information contained in the report to be 
considered at the earliest possible opportunity, although it had not been possible to 

Page 9



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.01.2016 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

give five clear days’ notice that the item was to be considered.) 
 

 
8.  
 

WORK PLAN 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
attaching the draft Work Programme for 2015/16. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 24th February 2016, at 10.30 am, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



 

 1

 

 

 
 

 

Report of:     Tom Ayers, Service Director, Sheffield Health and Social Care FT 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Sheffield Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Toni Mank, Sheffield IAPT Head of Service. Tel no: 

07866702914. 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

• To provide
[...]
 external advocacy, were encouraged to 

decide whether they wanted individually to select their provider or collectively work together 

to choose one provider (a process known as Deciding Together). Up to now, each group of 

people has elected to use the Deciding Together process).  

Each home has transferred to supported living at different times. The first two homes to 

transfer were Handsworth and Cottam Road. This evaluation looks at these two homes. The 

other homes; East Bank Road, Wensley Street and Beighton Road will be looked at 

throughout 2016. 

Handsworth has nine tenants in five bungalows with people either living alone or two people 

sharing with their own bedrooms. 

Cottam Road, at High Green has three houses each with six bedrooms, a shared lounge, 

bathroom and kitchen. It also has a community room in the grounds that is used for 

meetings, parties and recreation. 

The aim of the evaluation is to gather views from tenants, family members and staff about 

the move to supported living and how the transfer was handled. The information gathered 

will be used to inform any similar future changes to ensure that people’s experience of the 

change, and outcomes from the change, are better. It will also be used to check out issues 

raised where needed.  

 

Page 47



Page 2 of 19 

 

2. Summary 

On the whole, families and tenants reported that they were well-informed about the change 

to supported living, and felt fully involved in the choice of provider. More accessible 

information, provided earlier, would have been beneficial. 

Although there were some initial concerns about what the change to supported living would 

mean, this is now seen as overwhelmingly positive by families and tenants.  Similarly, 

concerns about changes in provider have now been largely allayed by the experience. 

The focus of the feedback from staff was on some difficulty integrating new staff; differing 

terms and conditions; and adjusting the new expec
[...]
ts with a 
Learning Disability in Sheffield 

Early 2017 In January 2017, the Committee considered improvements and action plans 
following reviews of Council and Care Trust learning disability services. The 
Committee requested a further update on progress in 12 months from the 
Director of Adult Services.  

 

 
 

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies
	Scrutiny Committee document  Feb 2016 Appendix 3

	8 Home Care Scrutiny Task Group
	Home Care Task Group Report

	9 Learning Disabilities Supported Living Evaluation Report
	Learning Disabilities Supported Living Evaluation Report

	10 Work Plan 2015/16
	Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 24 February 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Pauline Andrews, Jenny Armstrong, Mike Drabble, Peter Price, 
Mick Rooney, Garry Weatherall, Brian Webster, Denise Reaney 
(Substitute Member) and Cliff Woodcraft (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 

 Helen Rowe and Alice Riddell 
 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor Katie Condliffe Councillor Denise Reaney 
 Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed Councillor Cliff Woodcraft 
 Councillor Jackie Satur No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Geoff Smith No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 9 (Learning Disabilities Supported Living Evaluation 
Report), Councillor Mick Rooney declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as his 
partner was an employee of the Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation 
Trust, and indicated that he would be leaving the meeting during the consideration 
of that item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th January 2016, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, the Chair reported that, in 
connection with Item 7 – Quality Care Provision for Adults with a Learning 
Disability in Sheffield - Improvements and Next Steps, (a) she had raised the 
concerns of the Committee, as well as those of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, regarding some 
of the appendices to the joint report submitted under this item not being available 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 2 of 8 

 

to the press and public, and that following discussions on this issue, the 
appendices were to be publicly available with effect from the beginning of March 
2016, and (b) further to a meeting held with the Chair of the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, a paper setting out details with regard to the link 
between scrutiny and adult safeguarding would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions raised or petitions submitted from members of the 
public. 

 
6.  
 

IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Service Director, Sheffield 
Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, on Sheffield Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT).  The report provided a 
description of the Service, an overview of what was currently offered 
by the Service, informed of the enhancements to the current service 
model that were currently being developed and set out details on the 
outcomes of the Service, and benefits to patients. 

  
6.2 The report was supported by a presentation from Toni Mank, Sheffield 

IAPT Head of Service.  Ms Mank reported on the work of Sheffield 
IAPT, indicating that there were around 137 staff, working in 
collaboration with General Practitioners (GPs), across 109 GP 
practices in the City, to deliver evidence-based psychological 
therapies for over 12,000 patients suffering with mild to severe anxiety 
and depression each year.  She made reference to the number of 
patients seen by the Service, the length of time patients waited to 
enter treatment, and reported on the outcomes in terms of patients 
treated.  Ms Mank reported on current developments within the 
Service, which included improving wellbeing sessions, stress control 
and a new enhanced computerised cognitive behavioural therapy 
(CBT) package, and referred specifically to developments in terms of 
technology with regard to improvements to the Service.  She 
concluded by referring to the planned IAPT service model with effect 
from April 2016.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:-  
  
 • It was accepted that the services offered by IAPT were heavily 

weighted towards Cognitive Behavioural Psychotherapy (CBT), 
but the Service was working to a specific remit, as determined by 
the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE).  The 
Service, however, did offer a range of other therapies.   

  
 • It was appreciated that the Service did not meet the needs of the 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 3 of 8 

 

deaf and hard of hearing as much as it would like to, but every 
effort would be made to ensure that anyone with such an 
impairment wanting to access the Service would be treated to 
the best possible standard.  As part of the planned, new 
enhanced services, IAPT was exploring options to have a signer 
present at its stress control psycho-education course. The 
Service had access to an interpreter service, which included 
British Sign Language. Therefore, if anyone had hearing 
problems, they would still be able to access the Service for 
anxiety and/or depression. The Service was designed to deliver 
psychological therapy for anxiety and depression, and anyone 
could access this service. If they are deaf or hard of hearing, the 
Service would ensure that they have a signer present.    

  
 • IAPT was a service for 18 year-olds and older, with no upper age 

limit. Whilst the Service would consider assisting some 16 or 17 
year olds, where possible, most under 18-year olds would be 
referred to the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS). There were two younger people’s and two older 
people’s champions, who worked with other services to improve 
access to those groups.  The Service worked very closely with 
the Children and Young People’s Empowerment Project 
(CHILYPEP), which worked with excluded groups of children and 
young people, supporting them to make a positive contribution to 
their communities and neighbourhoods.  CHILYPEP had also 
undertaken training for staff of the Service.  It was hoped that the 
Service’s new computer-based programmes would both be more 
appealing and useful for young people.  Statistics in terms of 
young people accessing the Service were not available at the 
meeting, but could be circulated to Members at a later date.   

  
 • Information or statistics with regard to referrals to the Service 

from different areas of the City was not available at the meeting, 
but could be forwarded to Members at a later date.  There was, 
however, huge demand at all GP practices in the City.   

  
 • The Service worked with all GP practices in the City, at a local 

level, in order to manage need, as well as demand, within the 
remit of the Service as it was commissioned to deliver structured 
psychoactive services. Each practice had access to a 
Psychological Wellbeing Practitioner (PWP).  The level of service 
provided varied in terms of the requirements and need. The 
Service would determine the provision at the different practices 
based on data regarding the number of referrals to each practice, 
and thereby provide services based on such demand.  Due to 
the level of resources available, operating on a demand basis 
was viewed as the most appropriate approach.  It was also 
considered more effective working at a local level rather than 
having a centralised service. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 4 of 8 

 

  
 • IAPT offered a short-term service, although it offered other 

sessions in line with the National Institute of Clinical Excellence 
(NICE) guidelines.  The recovery rates of patients were 
determined at the point of discharge from the Service.   

  
 • The new National Waiting Time Standards referred to when the 

patient entered treatment.  Waiting times were variable, with 
some patients having to wait up to six weeks or more.  The 
waiting times in terms of appointments for counselling had 
reduced dramatically over the last year, following the re-
organisation of services across the City, which had included a 
redistribution of resources. 

  
 • Whilst there were IAPT services at the vast majority of GP 

practices in the City due to levels of demand in specific areas, 
some practices would have more resources.  There would also 
be different arrangements in terms of the provision of services in 
different practices.  Whilst the actions of GPs prescribing 
medication was out of the control of the Service, it was hoped 
that the services offered would reduce such prescribing levels.   

  
 • IAPT’s remit was to offer a service for all, which could include 

people with a terminal illness.  The services offered were 
available for everyone.  

  
 • It was envisaged that if the Service received additional 

resources, this could possibly result in such waiting times 
reducing. 

  
 • Whilst the positive feedback in terms of the services offered was 

welcomed, the one element of the service that required 
improvement was the waiting times in terms of the counselling 
service.  It had been identified that there was a gap in the 
psycho-dynamic offering, which would need to be looked at.   

  
 • Whilst there were no figures available at the meeting, it was 

envisaged that the demand for IAPT services in Sheffield 
compared similarly with regard to other cities.   

  
 • The feedback in terms of the Friends and Families Test was 

collected independently.  As well as there being boxes where 
people could post their responses in GP practice reception 
areas, patient testimonies were also received and passed on to 
other patients.   

  
 • IAPT have asked for meetings with managers of other mental 

health services to discuss the issues of referrals, specifically in 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 5 of 8 

 

order to look at the most convenient method of referrals.  There 
were plans for improved communication and information-sharing 
between the different services to look at how they could work 
together more effectively.  It was accepted that there was a high 
number of inappropriate referrals from GPs, which was mainly 
due to the pressures being placed on them in terms of demand.  
IAPT was working very closely with GPs to look at appropriate 
referral routes. 

  
 • As IAPT was a relatively new profession, starting in 2008, this 

had resulted in there being a problem, in terms of a shortage of 
Psychological Wellbeing Practitioner trainees.  There wasn’t a 
facility to provide training in-house as the training course for 
PWPs was a national curriculum delivered by Universities at 
post-graduate level.  In the past, it had been possible to recruit a 
number of trainees but, due to current financial restraints, this 
was now no longer possible.  This, and the fact that there was a 
high turnover of staff, was one of the factors contributing to 
increased waiting times.  Despite these issues, IAPT was 
achieving its targets locally at the present time but, in the light of 
the problems, such achievement may be affected in the future.  
Another issue was that nationally, there was not a high number 
of agency staff with relevant qualifications or expertise in this 
area.   

  
 • The Service was developing a patient booking system online, so 

that patients would be able to book directly on to stress control or 
improving wellbeing sessions, or by ringing up the central office. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the information reported as part of the presentation and the 
responses to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) thanks Robert Carter and Toni Mank for attending the meeting 

and responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) highlights the following issues/areas, for future 

consideration/action by the IAPT Service:- 
  
 (i) service gap regarding development for the deaf/hard of 

hearing – identified as an area of concern for the 
Committee; 

 (ii) the focus on GPs was really useful; need to widen access 
and look at different routes into the Service; Committee 
requests information/statistics on referral routes and 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 6 of 8 

 

geographic access across the City; and  

 (iii) include service user feedback in future reports. 
 
7.  
 

HOME CARE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Home Care Scrutiny Task Group, which 
had been established to look at how the Council would improve the quality of 
home care services. 

  
7.2 The report set out details in terms of the work of the Task Group, together with 

details of its findings and recommendations.   
  
7.3 Councillor Sue Alston, a Member of the Task Group, reported that the Group had 

met seven times, with providers, commissioners and staff in order to assess the 
overall picture in terms of the quality of home care services, and referred 
specifically to problems the Group identified in terms of the recruitment/training of 
staff. Helen Rowe, Task Group Member, added that the Group had not been able 
to look at two areas – people who need direct payments and feedback from users.   

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The collation of feedback from users was a requirement of registration with 

the Clinical Quality Commission (CQC). The sites  do it differently, therefore 
it was difficult to quantify.  

  
 • The information in terms of why Adult Social Care performance indicators 

show that user satisfaction with social services in Sheffield compared poorly 
with other Core Cities and Yorkshire and Humber Authorities was not 
available as there was such a wide range of services provided by the 
different authorities, together with too many possible variables.  The main 
purpose was to try and improve the provision of services for all users. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and approves the report of the Home Care Scrutiny Task Group now 

submitted; 
  
 (b) agrees that the report be presented to the Cabinet, requesting that the 

Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living responds to the 
Committee within three months, including a timetable for implementing the 
recommendations within the re-commissioning process; and 

  
 (c) expresses its thanks to those members of the Task Group for the work 

undertaken in this regard. 
 
8.  
 

LEARNING DISABILITIES SUPPORTED LIVING EVALUATION REPORT 
 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 7 of 8 

 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, 
Communities, on the progress made in terms of Learning Disabilities 
Supported Living, following the decommissioning and transferral of 
five Learning Disability Residential Homes into supported living 
arrangements.  The aim of the evaluation had been to gather views 
from tenants, family members and staff about the move to supported 
living, and how the transfers had been handled.  The information 
gathered would be used to inform any similar future changes to ensure 
that people’s experience of the change, and outcomes from change, 
were better.   

  
8.2 The report contained details of the method used for collating the 

information, the respondees, and attached, as an appendix, the main 
findings as part of the evaluation. 

  
8.3 In attendance for this item were Barbara Carlisle (Head of Strategic 

Social Care Commissioning) and Christine Anderson (Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Communities Portfolio). 

  
8.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • To date, the service users had not been involved in the 

production of the newsletter.  The Service had just received 
updates from providers in terms of what people were doing.  
Users’ stories would be included in future editions. 

  
 • It was believed that the comment suggesting that it would be 

beneficial for each site to have its own minibus to take tenants on 
outings more easily had been made by a member of staff at one 
of the homes.  Whilst some users were getting mobility vehicles, 
it was considered that transport should be provided, based on 
the personal needs of users.   

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b) agrees the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

9.1 Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer, submitted a report setting out 
the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2015/16. 

  
9.2 Ms Nicholson reported that (a) a report would be submitted to a future meeting of 

the Committee with regard to proposals for the establishment of a regional Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to comprise representatives from Sheffield, 
Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham, Wakefield, North Derbyshire, Hardwick and 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 24.02.2016 
 
 

 
Page 8 of 8 

 

Bassetlaw,  to consider the Working Together Programme, at the request of NHS 
England and NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group, and (b) the Quality 
Accounts Sub-Group would be meeting in April 2016, to discuss how the Sub-
Group should proceed in terms of its work. 

  
9.3 The Committee noted the contents of the draft Work Programme for 2015/16, 

together with the information now reported. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 23rd March 2016, at 10.30 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


